Public Document Pack

“ HYNDBURN

=nme 1 NE place to be
o/ 2 an excellent council

Management Review Commi

Tuesday, 28 November 2017 at 10.30 am,
Scaitcliffe House, Ormerod Street, Accrington

Membership

Chair: Councillor Miles Parkinson
Councillors Paul Cox and Tony Dobson

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence, Substitutions, Declarations of Interest and Dispensations
2. Minutes of Last Meeting (Pages 3 - 4)

To submit the Minutes of the meeting of the Management Review Committee held on 6"
September 2017 for approval as a correct record.

Recommended - That the Minutes be received and approved as a
correct record.

3. Draft Recruitment and Selection Policy (Pages 5 - 84)

To present a draft Recruitment and Selection Policy (Appendix 1 to the attached report).
Recommended (1) That the proposed draft Policy be agreed; and,

(2) That the proposed approach to internal / external
advertising, including Unison’s view on this, be
considered.

LARGE PRINT Telephone Enquiries: Monica Bell, Democratic Services (01254) 380114
LE . .
A’ Email: monica.bell@hyndburnbc.gov.uk

Published on Thursday, 1 6" November 2017

Page 1 of 1




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 2.

MANAGEMENT REVIEW COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 6th September, 2017

Present: Councillor Miles Parkinson (in the Chair), Councillors Loraine Cox,
Tony Dobson and Bernadette Parkinson

Apologies Councillors Paul Cox and Paul Thompson

116  Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillors Paul Cox and Paul Thompson.
117  Substitution

Councillor Loraine Cox attended the meeting as substitute representative for Councillor
Paul Cox.

118 Declarations of Interest and Dispensations
There were no declarations of interest or dispensations.
119  Minutes of Last Meeting

The Minutes of the meeting of the Management Review Committee held on 6™ July 2017
were submitted for approval as a correct record.

Resolved - That the Minutes be received and approved as a correct
record.

120 Chief Executive Officer Notice Period

The Head of Human Resources submitted a report proposing the amendment of the notice
period for the Chief Executive Officer post and seeking delegated authority to action future
changes to the terms and conditions for that post and the posts of Executive Directors,
provided there was no additional cost to the Council and that the postholders and the
Leader of the Council agreed to the proposed changes.

The Head of Human Resources referred to a recent review of notice periods, with a view to
ensuring business continuity, where it had emerged that the Council's two Executive
Directors were subject to a four month notice period, whilst the Chief Executive post only
required three months. Notice period of between three and six months were typical for
Chief Executive Officers and the Head of Human Resources recommended extending the
notice period of the Chief Executive Officer to four months which would bring it into line with
the Executive Director roles. The Chief Executive Officer and the Leader of the Council
both supported the proposals.

Resolved (1) That the notice period for the Chief Executive Officer
post be increased from three to four months; and,

52 Page 3



(2) That the Head of Human Resources be delegated
authority to action future changes to the terms and
conditions for the Chief Executive Officer and Executive
Directors, provided there was no additional cost to the
Council and that the postholders and the Leader of the
Council agreed to the proposed changes.

Chair of the meeting
At which the minutes were confirmed

53 Page 4



Agenda Item 3.

REPORT TO: Management Review Committee
DATE: 28 November 2017

PORTFOLIO: ClIr Gareth Molineux - Resources
REPORT AUTHOR: Kirsten Burnett

TITLE OF REPORT: Draft Recruitment & Selection Policy
EXEMPT REPORT Options Not applicable

(Local Government
Act 1972, Schedule

12A)

KEY DECISION: No If yes, date of publication:

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To present a draft Recruitment & Selection Policy (Appendix 1).

2. Recommendations

2.1  That Management Review Committee agrees the proposed draft Policy.

2.2 That the Committee considers the proposed approach to internal / external advertising,
including Unison’s view on this.

3. Reasons for Recommendations and Background

3.1 The current Recruitment & Selection Policy (Appendix 2) was agreed in 2009.
Although it is still relevant, the policy itself is very lengthy (both the toolkit and
framework total 56 pages). There is also some duplication in both the documents.

3.2 The policy has been reviewed and edited to make it more concise and practical for
managers.

3.2 The purpose of the R & S policy is to provide clear guidance on the key stages of the
recruitment and selection process.

3.3 The updated R & S policy has the following amendments:

In depth guidance on retaining existing staff, forward planning, and disestablished
posts has been removed and replaced with key questions a manager should determine
to establish if there is a vacancy.

Page 5




3.4

3.5

4.1

5.1

More concise guidance on writing a job description and person specification and job
evaluation considerations.

Allows for internal only advertising of vacancies in the first instance for at least 5 days,
unless (i) there are exceptional reasons for placing an external advert or (ii) the role is
at service manager level or higher. This is intended to give opportunities to existing
staff at a time when savings need to be made (this may provide development /
promotion and / or allow another post to be deleted). However, women, people with
disabilites and BME groups are under-represented at the senior level. External
recruitment into leadership posts can also bring fresh perspectives which help us
deliver and improve services at a challenging time.

Please note that Unison disagree with this approach and believe that all vacancies
should be advertised internally first. Representatives will attend the Committee
meeting to put th
[...]
bre. It
is our goal to have a workforce that both understands and reflects the diverse nature of the
community we serve.

The purpose of this procedure is to provide clear guidance on the key stages in recruiting
and selecting for a post.

Scope of the Policy

This policy and the procedures outlined encompass all activities that form part of the recruitment
and selection process. It applies to all council staff except JINC Chief Officers.

3.

Guiding Principles

These are our guiding principles:

4.

Fairness and Equality — ensuring that we always appoint the most suitable person for the
job by assessing skills, abilities and knowledge using fair and transparent methods.

Service Improvement — striving to employ a diverse workforce that generally reflects the
local population. This enables the Council to respond to our customers and develop
services that are accessible and that meet their needs.

Safe Recruitment — The Council is committed to safeguarding and promoting the welfare of
people within the community and expects all staff and volunteers to share this commitment.

Consistency — ensuring that the agreed process is applied consistently across the
organisation. Whilst it is recognised that a variety of recruitment and selection methods can
be used depending on the circumstances, it is essential there is a record of the methods
used and the selection decisions made.

Workforce Planning — ensuring that Managers recognise the need to have in place
appropriate systems to facilitate the effective planning of human resources across the
Council to meet both current and future service needs and the needs of staff.

Monitoring — recognising the need to monitor staffing levels on a regular basis to provide
effective strategic management information on the composition of the Council’s workforce
and comply with statutory requirements.

Aims

The aims of the Recruitment & Selection policy are to:

(i)
(ii)

ensure anyone involved in the recruitment and selection of emplo
[...]
 on the
redeployment list and liaise with managers accordingly.

A copy of the Redeployment Procedure can be found here.

5.7.2 Previous shortlists

If a similar or the same job in the same work area at the same grade was filled in the last six
months and there was more than one appointable applicant it is permissible to offer the job to the
next ranked applicant from that recruitment process.

5.7.3 Advertising

The advert, job description and person specification all make up part of the contract for the
successful candidate; therefore it is important that these all accurately reflect the job.

A good advert can attract high quality candidates and promote the council. Managers will need to
sell the benefits to potential applicants in working in the post and for Hyndburn Borough Council.

A template advert can be found here

External adverts can be advertised cost-free in the following places;

. Other local authorities

. Job Centre

. Local community centres

. Social media (e.g. Hyndburn Council Facebook/twitter page)

Adverts that would attract costs include:

. Local publications (e.g., Lancashire Evening Telegraph, Accrington Observer)
National Newspapers

Professional Magazines

Specialist Media

Internet (e.g., jobsgopublic.co.uk, greaterjobs.co.uk)

Internal / external advertising

For jobs up to and including scale 12, posts will be advertised to internal candidates first, for a
minimum period of 5 days, unless there are exceptional reasons. For jobs at service manager
grade and above, a decision as to where a job will be advertised will be made on a case by case
basis by the recruiting manager in consultation with HR.

5.8 The application process

All applicants should complete an application form and submit this by the published closing date.
All application forms are submitted to HR, where they will be logged. Equality information and

Page 16



other personal details are removed. Applications will be forwarded to the selection panel for
shortlisting.

[...]
 appropriate days to advertise your
post.

17.2 Where to Place the Advert

You will need to consider the best way to generate a pool of applicants for the vacancy you

have, taking into account:

. Past experience of good or poor responses to adverts.

. Posts which have been difficult to recruit to in the past. In these instances you will need
to consider the most effective methods of accessing your labour market.

o Resources available and the costs of adverts.
The current composition of the workforce as if any of the Equality Target Groups are
under represented appropriate media to attract these groups should be considered.

Advice is available from HR. They can also help you to access advice from the recruitment
advertising agency used by the Council to place adverts. They can give advice on where to
place an advertisement..

Various recruitment methods are considered below.

Please note that using word of mouth only as a recruitment method is not permitted for
any Council vacancy.

Internal only adverts

You must gain approval from the Head of Human Resources if you want to advertise internally
only. This will probably only be appropriate for short term contracts or secondments, where
you could not justify the external advertising expense, or for time-limited contracts for funded
posts.

External advertisement

o Local Publications
The most common publications for external adverts are the Lancashire Evening
Telegraph and Accrington Observer.

° National Newspapers
Adverts in national newspapers may only be appropriate for Chief Officer and senior
professional positions, due to the high costs involved and the national target audience.
HR will be able to advise on the most appropriate newspaper and day depending on the
nature of the vacancy.

Recruitment and Selection Framework Page 65
19



° Professional Magazines
If your vacancy is in a professional area, such as engineers, ICT, Human Resources or
Accountancy etc, then it may be appropriate to advertise in a r
[...]
sing the
appropriate methods.

5. Has the post to be Job Evaluated?

6. Where is the post to be advertised?

7. Complete a Vacancy Authorisation Form (VAC1)

8. Advertise the post — taking in to account advertising
deadlines, closing date of vacancy.

9. Shortlist application forms individually, arrange
meeting with panel members to discuss applications

10.Inform HR of the shortlist using the interview
instruction form

11.HR will write to all short listed candidates.

12.Prepare room for interview - seating arrangements,
refreshments, time management etc

13. Score the candidates and agree the successful
candidate

14. Any offer will be subject to references and medical
clearance

15.Inform HR of successful candidate — HR will process
paperwork.

Recruitment and Selection Framework
38

Page 84



	Agenda
	2. Minutes of Last Meeting
	3. Draft Recruitment and Selection Policy
	Recruitment and Selection Policy - Appendix 1
	Recruitment and Selection Policy - Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
119 

 
MANAGEMENT REVIEW COMMITTEE 

 

 
Tuesday, 28th November, 2017 

 
Present:  Councillor Miles Parkinson (in the Chair), Councillors Paul Cox and 

Tony Dobson 
 

  

  

 
238 Apologies for Absence 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

239 Declarations of Interest or Dispensations 
 
There were no declarations of interest or dispensations. 
 

240 Minutes of Last Meeting 
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Management Review Committee held on 6th September 
2017 were submitted for approval as a correct record. 
 
Resolved - That the Minutes be received and approved as a correct 

record. 
 

241 Draft Recruitment and Selection Policy 
 
The Head of Human Resources submitted a report and presented a draft Recruitment and 
Selection Policy, as attached at Appendix 1 to the report and drew attention to the proposed 
amendments set out in Paragraph 3.3 of the report.  The current Policy was attached at 
Appendix 2 to the report.   
 
The Head of Human Resources informed the Committee that the current Policy had been 
agreed in 2009 and although still relevant, the toolkit and framework included in the Policy 
made it very lengthy with some duplication in both documents.  The draft Policy was more 
concise and practical for managers and provided clear guidance on the key stages of the 
recruitment and selection process.   
 
Unison disagreed with the proposed approach to allow for internal only advertising of 
vacancies in the first instance for at least 5 days unless (i) there were exceptional reasons 
for placing an external advert or (ii) the role was at service manager level or higher.  Unison 
believed that all vacancies should be advertised internally first and the Hyndburn Unison 
Branch Secretary and Branch Treasurer present at the meeting, spoke on the reasons for 
that viewpoint.  The Head of Human Resources presented senior management’s reasons 
for the proposed approach. 
 
Resolved - That the draft Recruitment and Selection Policy be 

approved and adopted, subject to the wording 
contained in the Paragraph relating to internal / external 
advertising being replaced with the wording “All posts 



 
 
 

 

 
120 

will be advertised to internal candidates first, for a 
minimum period of five working days”. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Signed:…………………………………………… 
 

Date: …………….………………………………………… 
 

Chair of the meeting 
At which the minutes were confirmed 

 
 


